

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASE NO. 20130084

Robert D. Knorr and Cheri Knorr,)
)
 Plaintiffs/Appellees,)
)
 vs.)
)
 Jon Norberg and Alonna Norberg,)
)
 Defendants)
)
 _____)
)
 Jon Norberg)
)
)
 Appellant.)

APPELLEES' BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER,
 AND JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT, ISSUED BY
 THE HONORABLE THOMAS J. SCHNEIDER,
 SOUTH CENTRAL DISTRICT COURT, MCLEAN COUNTY,
 NORTH DAKOTA, CASE NO. 28-2012-CV-00018

Sheldon A. Smith #04062
 David J. Smith #06610
 SMITH BAKKE PORSBORG SCHWEIGERT ARMSTRONG
 122 East Broadway Avenue
 P.O. Box 460
 Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
 (701) 258-0630
 Attorneys for Appellees, Robert D. Knorr and Cheri Knorr

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. ¶1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS. ¶2

LAW AND ARGUMENT

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF PARTIAL PERFORMANCE BY THE KNORRS THAT REMOVED THE ORAL OPTION AGREEMENT FROM THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS.

A. Standard of Review. ¶15

B. The District Court’s finding of an oral option agreement sufficient to constitute part performance removing it from the Statue of Frauds is not clearly erroneous. ¶17

1. The oral option contract was proven by clear and unequivocal evidence establishing its terms, character and existence. ¶19

2. The acts constituting part performance of the oral contract unmistakably point to the existence of the claimed agreement. ¶24

II. IF THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING OF PARTIAL PERFORMANCE IS REVERSED, THE EQUITABLE PRINCIPLES OF PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL AND CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST REMOVE THE ORAL OPTION FROM THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS

A. The doctrine of promissory estoppel provides that Robert and Cheri Knorr should be entitled to buy back the Coleharbor home from Jon and Alonna Norberg. ¶26

B. Alternatively, there is sufficient evidence to conclude Jon and Alonna Norberg hold the Coleharbor home subject to a constructive trust. ¶31

CONCLUSION ¶36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. ¶37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<u>Anderson v. Mooney</u> , 279 N.W.2d 423 (N.D. 1979).	¶17
<u>Cooke v. Blood Systems, Inc.</u> , 320 N.W.2d 124 (N.D.1982).	¶26
<u>In re Estate of Thompson</u> , 2008 ND 144, 752 N.W.2d 624.	¶¶15,17,18,25
<u>Johnson Farms v. McEnroe</u> , 1997 ND 179, 568 N.W.2d 920.	¶17
<u>McGhee v. Mergenthal</u> , 2007 ND 120, 735 N.W.2d 867.	¶32
<u>O'Connell v. Entertainment Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 317 N.W.2d 385 (N.D. 1982).	¶26
<u>Paulson v. Meinke</u> , 389 N.W.2d 798 (N.D. 1986).	¶34
<u>Peterson Mechanical, Inc. v Nereson</u> , 466 N.W.2d 568 (N.D. 1991).	¶27
<u>Radspinner v. Charlesworth</u> , 369 N.W.2d 109 (N.D. 1985).	¶31
<u>Schroeder v. Buchholz</u> , 2001 ND 36, 622 N.W.2d 202.	¶32
<u>Spagnolia v. Monasky</u> , 2003 ND 65, 660 N.W.2d 223.	¶31

Court Rules:

N.D.R.Civ.P. 52(a)(6).	¶15
